

INDEX TO APPROPRIATION LAWS

References are to Page (P.L.) Numbers

ACADEMIES

Academy of Natural Sciences of Philadelphia, maintenance	1444
Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts, Philadelphia, maintenance and purchases	1447
Philadelphia Musical Academy, maintenance and operation	1443

ACADEMY OF NATURAL SCIENCES OF PHILADELPHIA

Maintenance	1444
-------------------	------

APPALACHIAN LOCAL ACCESS ROAD PROGRAM

Department, Transportation	1377
----------------------------------	------

AVIATION

Operations, construction, maintenance, Department, Transportation	1378
---	------

BEACON LODGE CAMP FOR THE BLIND, LEWISTOWN

Generally	1436
-----------------	------

BENJAMIN RUSH STATE PARK

Department, Environmental Resources, construction and maintenance	1459
---	------

BEREAN TRAINING AND INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL, PHILADELPHIA

Maintenance and purchases	1449
---------------------------------	------

BLIND PERSONS

Beacon Lodge Camp for the Blind, Lewistown	1436
Center for the Blind, Philadelphia	1438
Pennsylvania Association for Blind, Pittsburgh Branch	1437

BOARD OF FINANCE AND REVENUE

Loan and Transfer Agent, compensation, Korean Conflict Veterans' Compensation Fund	1323
--	------

BOATING FUND

Department, General Services, rental charges, payment to General State Authority	1372
--	------

BONDS

Korean Conflict Veterans' Compensation Fund, Loan and Transfer Agent, compensation, Board of Finance and Revenue	1323
Principal, interest, transportation and General State Authority projects, Treasury Department	1378

BUHL PLANETARIUM AND INSTITUTE OF POPULAR SCIENCE, PITTSBURGH

General operation	1441
-------------------------	------

CAMPS

Beacon Lodge Camp for the Blind, Lewistown	1436
--	------

CAPITOL

Buildings and grounds, fire protection, Harrisburg	1455
--	------

CARNEGIE MUSEUM, PITTSBURGH

Maintenance and purchases 1448

CENTER FOR THE BLIND, PHILADELPHIA

Generally 1438

CITIES

Harrisburg, fire protection, Capitol buildings and grounds 1455

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

See also SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Delaware Valley College of Science and Agriculture, Doylestown, instruction.. 1435

Dickinson School of Law, instruction 1433

Drexel University, instruction and student aid 1430

Hahnemann Medical College of Philadelphia

Instruction costs 1427

Medical doctor and other instruction 1319

Lincoln University, educational and general expenses, student aid, advanced institutional development, accreditation and library improvements .. 874

Medical College of Pennsylvania, medical doctor instruction 1428

Pennsylvania College of Optometry, instruction 1432

Pennsylvania College of Podiatric Medicine, instruction 1431

Pennsylvania State University, educational and general expenses, student aid, extension and public services, research, medical doctor instruction .. 862

Philadelphia College of Art, instruction and student aid 1442

Philadelphia College of Osteopathic Medicine, instruction 1429

Philadelphia College of Textiles and Science, instruction 1451

Temple University, general expenses, student aid, medical doctor instruction, dental clinic operation 866

Thomas Jefferson University, maintenance, medical doctor instruction 1426

University of Pennsylvania

Instruction, student aid and dental operation 1454

Museum, maintenance and purchases 1456

University of Pittsburgh

Educational and general expenses, student aid, medical doctor instruction, dental clinic operation 870

Western Psychiatric Institute and Clinic, maintenance, operation and purchases 1461

CONTRACTS

Highway design, consultants, award procedure, Secretary, Transportation .. 1324

COUNTIES

Courts, administration and operation, reimbursement, Federal revenue sharing funds 1327

COUNTY DEPARTMENTS OF HEALTH

Environmental health, Federal revenue sharing funds, Department, Health .. 1327

COURTS

Administration and operation, reimbursement of counties, Federal revenue sharing funds 1327

Philadelphia Traffic Court, judges, salaries and expenses, 1975-76, increasing.. 1374

CULTURAL ESTABLISHMENTS

See also MUSEUMS

Buhl Planetarium and Institute of Popular Science, Pittsburgh, general operation 1441

INDEX TO 1976 APPROPRIATION LAWS 1621

Franklin Institute, Philadelphia, maintenance	1446
Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts, Philadelphia, maintenance and purchases	1447
DELAWARE VALLEY COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND AGRICULTURE, DOYLESTOWN	
Instruction	1435
DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE	
Staging horse and pony shows, 1975-76, adding	1320
DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE	
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority	1458
DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS	
Housing and redevelopment assistance grants and administration, 1975-76, changing	1320, 1374
DEPARTMENT, EDUCATION	
Driver education programs, school districts, joint school organizations	1378
Exceptional children, local payments, Federal revenue sharing funds	1327
Highway safety education programs, schools	1378
Private schools, Federal revenue sharing funds	1327
Pupil transportation, local payments, Federal revenue sharing funds	1327
School district payments, building rental and sinking fund charges, 1975-76, decreasing	1320
Social security contributions, public school employees, 1975-76, decreasing ..	1320
State schools and hospitals, education and training programs, 1975-76, decreasing	1320
DEPARTMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES	
Benjamin Rush State Park, construction and maintenance	1459
Project 70 land, political subdivisions, payments in lieu of taxes	1373
Sewage treatment plants, local payments, Federal revenue sharing funds ...	1327
State institutions, utility services	1459
DEPARTMENT, GENERAL SERVICES	
Rental charges, payment to General State Authority	1372, 1378
DEPARTMENT, HEALTH	
Environmental health, local payments, Federal revenue sharing funds	1327
Health rehabilitation services institutions, 1975-76, increasing	1374
State Laboratory, purchase of movable equipment	1453
Swine Flu Prevention Program, administration	1452
Tay-Sachs Disease program, 1975-76, adding	1374
DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE	
Salaries and administrative expenses, 1975-76, changing	1374
DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY	
Workmen's compensation and occupational disease	
Adjusted workmen's compensation payments	1463
Administrative expenses, contracts, unpaid bills	1371
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WELFARE	
Medical assistance payments, 1975-76, supplementing	1326
DEPARTMENT, REVENUE	
Regulations, fuels taxes, carriers, administration, enforcement	1378
Salaries, wages and expenses, 1975-76, decreasing	1320

DEPARTMENT, TRANSPORTATION

Appalachian Local Access Road Program	1377
Aviation operations, construction, maintenance	1378
Contracts, highway design consultants, award procedure	1324
Highway maintenance, 1975-76, adding	1324
Local payments, road maintenance and construction	1378
1975-76, increasing	1324
Pupil transportation, local payments, Federal revenue sharing funds	1382
Rental payments, State Highway and Bridge Authority	1378
Salaries, wages, administrative expenses	1378

DEPARTMENT, TREASURY

Board of Finance and Revenue, administration, 1975-76, increasing	1374
---	------

DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW

Instruction	1433
-------------------	------

DOWNINGTOWN INDUSTRIAL AND AGRICULTURAL SCHOOL

Maintenance	1434
-------------------	------

DREXEL UNIVERSITY

Instruction and student aid	1430
-----------------------------------	------

DRIVER EDUCATION

Programs, school districts, joint school organizations, Department, Education	1378
---	------

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Local payments, Federal revenue sharing funds, Department, Health	1327
---	------

EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN

Local payments, Federal revenue sharing funds, Department, Education ...	1327
--	------

FEDERAL AUGMENTATION ACT OF 1976

Enactment	1383
Supplemental Appropriation Act of 1976, enactment	1464

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING TRUST FUND SUPPLEMENT

General Appropriation Act of 1976, enactment	1327
--	------

FIRE PROTECTION

Capitol buildings and grounds, Harrisburg	1455
---	------

FISH FUND

Department, Environmental Resources, Project 70 land, payments to political subdivisions in lieu of taxes	1373
Department, General Services, rental charges, payment to General State Authority	1372

FRANKLIN INSTITUTE, PHILADELPHIA

Maintenance	1446
-------------------	------

GAME FUND

Department, Environmental Resources, Project 70 land, payments to political subdivisions in lieu of taxes	1373
---	------

GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT OF 1975

Departments	
Agriculture, staging horse and pony shows, adding	1320
Community Affairs, housing and redevelopment assistance grants and administration, changing	1320

Education

School district payments, building rental and sinking fund charges, decreasing	1320
Social security contributions, public school employees, decreasing ..	1320
State schools and hospitals, education and training programs, decreasing	1320
Revenue, salaries, wages and expenses, decreasing	1320
Treasury, Board of Finance and Revenue, increasing	1374
House of Representatives, transfer of funds between accounts	1457
Motor License Fund Supplement, adding and increasing	1324
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency, outstanding bond anticipation note and existing unfunded obligation payments, adding	1320
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission, operation, decreasing..	1320

GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT OF 1976

Enactment	1331
Federal Augmentation Act of 1976, enactment	1383
Federal Revenue Sharing Trust Fund Supplement, enactment	1327
Motor License Fund Supplement, enactment	1378
Supplemental Appropriation Act of 1976, enactment	1464

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

See HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY

Rental charges, payment from Department, General Services	1372, 1378
---	------------

GOVERNOR

Motor License Fund, distribution	1378
--	------

HAHNEMANN MEDICAL COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA

Instruction costs	1427
Medical doctor and other instruction	1319

HARRISBURG

Fire protection, Capitol buildings and grounds	1455
--	------

HIGHWAY SAFETY

Education programs, schools, Department, Education	1378
--	------

HIGHWAYS

Appalachian Local Access Road Program, Department, Transportation ...	1377
Design, consultant contracts, award procedure, Secretary, Transportation ..	1324
Local payments, maintenance and construction, Department, Transportation..	1378
1975-76, increasing	1324
Maintenance, 1975-76, adding, Department, Transportation	1324

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Legislative printing and expenses, 1975-76, funds transferred from salary account	1457
---	------

HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE

Grants and administration, Department, Community Affairs, 1975-76, decreasing	1320
---	------

INTERMEDIATE UNITS

See SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS

JOHNSON SCHOOL OF TECHNOLOGY, SCRANTON

Maintenance	1440
-------------------	------

KOREAN CONFLICT VETERANS' COMPENSATION FUND	
Loan and Transfer Agent, compensation, Board of Finance and Revenue ..	1323
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY	
Educational and general expenses, student aid, advanced institution develop- ment, accreditation and library improvements	874
LIQUID FUELS TAX	
Refunds, administration, Treasury Department	1378
LOAN AND TRANSFER AGENT	
Compensation	
Korean Conflict Veterans' Compensation Fund, Board of Finance and Revenue	1323
Treasury Department	1378
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE	
Payments, 1975-76, supplementing, Department, Public Welfare	1326
MEDICAL COLLEGE OF PENNSYLVANIA	
Medical doctor instruction	1428
MOTOR LICENSE FUND SUPPLEMENT	
General Appropriation Act of 1975, adding and increasing	1324
General Appropriation Act of 1976, enactment	1378
MUNICIPAL POLICE OFFICERS EDUCATION AND TRAINING COMMISSION	
Operation, Pennsylvania State Police	1378
MUNICIPALITIES	
Environmental health, Federal revenue sharing funds, Department, Health ..	1327
Road maintenance and construction, 1975-76, increasing, Department, Transportation	1324
Sewage treatment plants, Federal revenue sharing funds, Department, En- vironmental Resources	1327
MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES	
Sewage treatment plants, Federal revenue sharing funds, Department, En- vironmental Resources	1327
MUSEUM OF THE PHILADELPHIA CIVIC CENTER	
Maintenance and purchases	1439
MUSEUMS	
See also CULTURAL ESTABLISHMENTS	
Carnegie Museum, Pittsburgh, maintenance and purchases	1448
Franklin Institute, Philadelphia, maintenance	1446
Museum of the Philadelphia Civic Center, maintenance and purchases	1439
Philadelphia Museum of Art, Division of Education, school children educational program	1445
University of Pennsylvania Museum, maintenance and purchases	1456
NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS	
See SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE	
Department, Labor and Industry, administrative expenses, contracts, unpaid bills	1371
PENNSYLVANIA ACADEMY OF FINE ARTS, PHILADELPHIA	
Maintenance and purchases	1447

**PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION FOR BLIND, PITTSBURGH
BRANCH**

Generally 1437

PENNSYLVANIA COLLEGE OF OPTOMETRY

Instruction 1432

PENNSYLVANIA COLLEGE OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE

Instruction 1431

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING AND FINANCE AGENCY

Outstanding bond anticipation note and existing unfunded obligation
payments, 1975-76, adding 1320

PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Department, Commerce 1458

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC TELEVISION NETWORK COMMISSION

Operation, 1975-76, decreasing 1320

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

Municipal Police Officers Education and Training Commission 1378

Traffic control and safety facilities program 1378

PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY

Educational and general expenses, student aid, extension and public services,
research, medical doctor instruction 862

PHILADELPHIA CIVIC CENTER

Museum, maintenance and purchases 1439

PHILADELPHIA COLLEGE OF ART

Instruction and student aid 1442

PHILADELPHIA COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE

Instruction 1429

PHILADELPHIA COLLEGE OF TEXTILES AND SCIENCE

Instruction 1451

PHILADELPHIA MUSEUM OF ART

Division of Education, school children educational program 1445

PHILADELPHIA MUSICAL ACADEMY

Maintenance and operation 1443

**PITTSBURGH BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION FOR
BLIND**

Generally 1437

POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

See also political subdivisions of particular types

Department, Environmental Resources, Project 70 land, payments in lieu of
taxes 1373

PRIVATE SCHOOLS

See SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS

PROJECT 70

Real estate, Department, Environmental Resources, payments to political sub-
divisions in lieu of taxes 1373

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

Administrative expenses, contracts, unpaid bills 1368

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND

Public School Employees' Retirement Board, administrative expenses, contracts, unpaid bills 1368

REAL ESTATE

Project 70 land, Department, Environmental Resources, payments to political subdivisions in lieu of taxes 1373

RENTAL CHARGES

Department, General Services, payment to General State Authority 1372

REPLACEMENT CHECKS

Treasury Department, payment from special funds 1369

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS

See also COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Berean Training and Industrial School, Philadelphia, maintenance and purchases 1449

Downingtown Industrial and Agricultural School, maintenance 1434

Driver education programs, Department, Education 1378

Exceptional children, Federal revenue sharing funds, Department, Education.. 1327

Highway safety education programs, Department, Education 1378

Johnson School of Technology, Scranton, maintenance 1440

Payments, building rental and sinking fund charges, Department, Education, 1975-76, decreasing 1320

Private schools, Federal revenue sharing funds, Department, Education 1327

Public school employees, social security contributions, Department, Education, 1975-76, decreasing 1320

Pupil transportation, Federal revenue sharing funds, Department, Education.. 1327, 1382

Williamson Free School of Mechanical Trades, Delaware County, maintenance 1450

SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANTS

Local payments, Federal revenue sharing funds, Department, Environmental Resources 1327

SHOWS

Horse and pony, staging, Department, Agriculture, 1975-76, adding 1320

SPECIAL FUNDS

See also specific index headings

Treasury Department, replacement checks, payment from 1369

STATE CAPITOL

Buildings and grounds, fire protection, Harrisburg 1455

STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT BOARD

Administrative expenses, contracts, unpaid bills 1425

STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

State Employees Retirement Board, administrative expenses, contracts, unpaid bills 1425

STATE HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY

Rental payments, Department, Transportation 1378

STATE INSTITUTIONS

Department, Environmental Resources, utility services 1459

Schools and hospitals, education and training programs, Department, Education, 1975-76, decreasing 1320

INDEX TO 1976 APPROPRIATION LAWS

1627

STATE LABORATORY

Movable equipment, purchase, Department, Health 1453

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT OF 1976

Enactment 1464

SWINE FLU PREVENTION PROGRAM

Department, Health, administration 1452

TAX ANTICIPATION NOTES

Interest payments, Treasury Department 1378

1975-76, adding 1324

Issuance expenses, Treasury Department 1378

1975-76, adding 1324

TAXATIONDepartment, Environmental Resources, Project 70 land, payments to political
 subdivisions in lieu of taxes 1373**TEMPLE UNIVERSITY**General expenses, student aid, medical doctor instruction, dental clinic operation
 tion 866**THOMAS JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY**

Maintenance, medical doctor instruction 1426

TREASURY DEPARTMENTBonds, principal, interest, transportation and General State Authority projects
 1378

Liquid fuels taxes, refunds, administration 1378

Loan and Transfer Agent, compensation 1378

Refunds, improper collections, Department, Transportation 1378

Replacement checks 1378

Payment from special funds 1369

Tax anticipation notes

Interest payments, 1975-76, adding 1324

Issuance, expenses, 1975-76, adding 1324

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

Instruction, student aid and dental clinic operation 1454

Museum, maintenance and purchases 1456

UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGHEducational and general expenses, student aid, medical doctor instruction,
 dental clinic operation 870Western Psychiatric Institute and Clinic, maintenance, operation and
 purchases 1461**WESTERN PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE AND CLINIC**

University of Pittsburgh, maintenance, operation and purchases 1461

**WILLIAMSON FREE SCHOOL OF MECHANICAL TRADES,
DELAWARE COUNTY**

Maintenance 1450

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

Department, Labor and Industry

Adjusted compensation payments 1463

Administrative expenses, contracts, unpaid bills 1371

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ADMINISTRATION FUND

Department, Labor and Industry, administrative expenses, contracts, unpaid
bills